
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in  on 
6 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 22 December 2014 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor R Perry (Chair)  - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair)- Hillrise; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Comer-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan -Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not
[...]
1 Calabria Road, London, N5 1HX 
 

25 - 48 

3.  St Mary Magdalene Academy, 475 Liverpool Road, London, N7 8PG 
 

49 - 70 

4.  Top Floor Flat, 348 Caledonian Road, London, N1 1DU 
 

71 - 86 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee A, 3 March 2015 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who 
will decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary 
the order of the agenda, where there is a lot of public interest. 
 
Consideration of the Application  
After hearing from council officers about the main issues of the proposal and any 
information additional to the written report, the Chair will invite those objectors who have 
registered to speak for up to three minutes on any point relevant to the appli
[...]
ing Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Page 1

Agenda Annex



Page 2



 
 

PLANNING   SUB-   COMMITTEE A   

Date: 6th January 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2014/3606/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area Barnsbury Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Key Area - Kings Cross & Pentonville, Protected Local views of 
Archway Bridge, Protected Local views Archway Road, within 
100m of Strategic Road Network. 

Licensing Implications None. 

Site Address 356 Caledonian Road, London, Islington, N1 1DU. 

Proposal Erection of a full width two storey rear extension to existing 
garden flat at basement and ground floor levels with lightwell, 
and half width rear extension to maisonette flat at first floor 
level. 

 

Case Officer Raymond Yeung 

Applicant Mr Andrew Panayi 

Agent Mr Colin Bargioni 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1.  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 

 

        PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

 

Page 4



3.  PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
Photo 1: Proposal site under the arrow and view to the rear of the host terrace on 
Caledonian Road. 
 

 
Photo 2: Rear elevation of the application property at garden level. 
 
 

Page 5



 
Photo 3: View of the existing rear lightwell. 
 
 

Photo 4: View towards the application site from the upper floor of a Thornhill 
Crescent property. 
 

Page 6



 

 
Photo 5: Vie
[...]
it be seen from a 
public viewpoint. 

 
4.7  The application is considered to be acceptable and is recommended for 

approval subject to conditions. 
 
 
5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 

5.1 The site is located east side of Caledonian Road and consists of a mid-
terraced property, sub-divided into three different parts: shop on the front 
section of the ground floor and basement level; a flat occupies the rear 
section of the ground and basement levels with access to rear garden; 
and a maisonette flat occupies the rest of the upper floors. 

5.2 The properties surrounding the site on Caledonian Road comprise of 
traditional three storey late Victorian terraces with commercial premises to 
the front at ground floor level and residential flats to the upper floors and 
rear. The immediate area is predominantly residential in character. 

 
5.3 As can be seen from the aerial photograph, all the properties in this 

terrace, with exception of this site, have rear extensions.  It can also be 
seen that most of these are at least two storeys full width sitting across the 
basement and ground floor levels.  

 
5.4 The site is located within the Barnsbury Conservation Area. The building 

is not listed.   
 
 
6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The proposal is for a full-width 2-storey rear extension to existing garden 
flat, this would provide extended residential accommodation which 
consisting of two double bedrooms at basement level and a new 
living/kitchen and dining room at ground floor level. As a result of the 
proposal, the position of the existing lightwell which serves the basement 
would be extended further into the garden. 

Page 9



6.2 It is also proposed to construct a half-width flat roof extension at first floor 
level above the 2 storey extension. This would provide an extension to an 
existing bedroom in the above maisonette. 

6.3 Revised plans were submitted to reduce the depth of the proposed 2 
storey full width extension by 1 metre, which would now measure 
[...]
o 
the rear and on the roof. (para 10.6- 10.13) 

 The proposal could create noise nuisance if the flat roof is 
converted to roof terrace. (para 10.25) 

 The proposal would contravene planning Conservation Area rules. 
(para 10.6 -10.13) 

 The council does not normally allow rear extensions to rise above 
ground level. (para 10.3-10.13) 

 The extension appears to be large and bulky along with the 
neighbouring extensions. (para 10.3-10.13) 

 The extension proposed would lead to poor living conditions. (para 
10.14-10.19) 

 No objection to extension but hours of operation to build should be 
restricted. (para 10.28) 

 Drawings/submitted documents are not clear in that it does not 
show the side elevation nor extent of the garden. (para 10.27) 

 
 External Consultees 
 
8.3 None 
 

Internal Consultees 
 

8.4 Design and Conservation Officer:  Raises objection to the proposal as it 
would be full width and higher than one storey and the proposed first floor 
half width element would obscure the original window at first floor, which is 
not on the staircase side. 

8.5 Sustainability Officer: Generally we ask that ‘majority’ of garden/unbuilt 
area remain unbuilt i.e occupy less than 50%.  That said, the extensions 
would be comparable to adjoining sites. Provided the remaining garden 
space be kept as soft landscaping/garden, the proposal could be 
acceptable. 

9. RELEVANT POLICIES 

Page 11



9.1 Details of all relevant policies and guidance notes are attached in 
Appendix 2. This report considers the proposal against the following 
documents. 

National Guidance 

9.2 The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 seeks to secure positive 
growth in a way that effectively balances economic, environmental and 
social progress for this and future generations. The NPPF is a material 
consideration and has been taken into account as part of the assessment 
of these proposals.  

Development Plan   

9.3 The Development Plan is comprised of the London Plan 2011, I
[...]
ON 
 

Summary 
 
11.1 The proposed rear extension to existing garden flat at basement and 

ground floor levels with lightwell and rear first floor extension to maisonette 
flat at first floor level are considered to be acceptable with regards to the 
land use, design and neighbour amenity. 

 
11.2 As such, the proposed development is considered to accord with the 

policies in the London plan, Islington Core Strategy, Islington Development 
Management Policies and the National Planning Policy Framework and as 
such is recommended for an approval subject to appropriate conditions. 

 
Conclusion 
 

11.3 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions 

 
 

Page 17



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION   A    
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the 
following: 
 

List of Conditions: 
 

1  3 Year Consent Period 

 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved plans list 

 CONDITION:  The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 
 
Site plan, 5944/01, 5944/02, 5944/03, 5944/10A,  5944/11A, 5944/12C, 5944/14A, 
Design and Access Statement 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1)(a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
amended and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3  

 CONDITION: All new external work shall be carried out in materials of such colour 
or texture and with architectural detailing to match the existing facing work of the 
building.  
 
 REASON: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the 
external appearance of the building. 

4 CONDITION: The roof area of the grou
[...]
1 1YA 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE A   

Date: 6th January 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

Application number P2014/4400/FUL 

Application type Householder application 

Ward  Highbury East   

Listed Building  Not Listed 

Conservation Area Calabria Road Conservation Area  

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address 71 Calabria Road London N5 1HX 

Proposal  Demolish existing rear/side extension. Erection of a full 
width rear/side at ground floor level with roof lights 
above. Creation of new basement area including steps 
and access door to rear garden. Loft conversion with 
dormer window. Screening to existing terrace and raised 
roof height. Replacement windows. Associated works to 
garden 

Page 25

Agenda Item B2



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 

 
 
       
3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Photo 1: Aerial view of Calabria Road   

Application Site  

Page 26



 

Photo 2: Aerial view to rear of Calabria Road 

                           

 

Photo 3: Existing front elevations along Calabria Road 

Application Site  

Application Site  

Page 27



 

Photo 4: Rear elevation of application site (including existing roof terrace)  

     

Photos 5 & 6 Existing dormers Calabria Road & Opposite along Liberia Road  

Page 28



4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The application seeks permission for the excavation of basement to provide 
additional living space including formation of rear lightwell. It also seeks 
permission for rear dormer roof extension and demolition of existing ground 
floor rear extension and replacement with single storey rear extension 
together with raising of height of existing two storey rear return and 
modifications to the first floor roof terrace.  

4.2 The application is a resubmission of a similar scheme (planning reference. 
P2014/2193/FUL) which was refused by Committee (9th October 2014) due to 
the impact the front lightwell would have on the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area. The current scheme has been revised with the 
omi
[...]
s a three storey mid terrace family dwelling with an original projecting 
two storey rear return. Calabria Road is a very long street that intersects onto 

Page 29



Baalbeec Road to the north and bends around to Corsica Street to the south 
west. 

5.2 Its prevalent character is residential in nature with the terrace style housing 
the predominant house type. The terrace dwellings along the southern and 
eastern side of the road are slightly different in design to the application site 
with original lower ground lightwells incorporated into the finish.  

5.3 The application property is not a listed building however it does lie within the 
Calabria Conservation Area. This Conservation Area is noted for its highly 
detailed and ornate, red brick houses with good decorative details including 
cast iron railings, bay windows and tiled entrances. 

6 Proposal (in Detail)  

6.1 The application seeks planning permission to demolish the existing rear/side 
extension and erect a full width rear/side at ground floor level and excavation 
works to form a basement under the existing dwelling including steps and 
access door to rear garden.  

6.2 It is also proposed to construct a dormer window within the rear roof slope. 
The dormer window would be centrally positioned set in 1 metres from each 
side as well as set down and up from the ridge and eaves line. It would 
measure approximately 2.8 metres wide, 1.5 metres height and 2.5 metres 
deep. It would served by a metal framed window with zinc coated material to 
the sides and roof.  

6.3 The existing two storey rear return would be raised by 200mm with a new 
screening proposed for the existing balcony. This balcony would be reduced 
in size with the inclusion of planter boxes on the outer section of the terrace 
and along the flank. At lower and ground floor level, the proposal would 
demolish the existing single storey rear lean-to and replace with single storey 
extension with a lightwell providing access from basement along the boundary 
with No.73 Calabria Road. This extension would wrap around the original two 
storey rear return extending 1.5 metre out into the garden. 

RELEVANT HISTORY 

Planning Applications: 

7.1 P2014/2193: Excavation of basement to provide additional living space 
including formation of front lightwell and rear lightwell, erection of rear dormer 
roof extension, modifications to existing two storey rear return by raising 
height of roof and reducing size of first floor roof terrace, together with part 
single, part two storey (lower ground and ground level) rear extension with 
associated works (lower ground court yard and external steps from lower 
ground to existing garden level). (Refused 14/10/14) 

Reason: The excavation of the proposed lightwell to the front of the property 
would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the street 
scene, and as such would have a detrimental impact on the wider 

Page 30



Conservation Area. As such the proposal would be contrary to policies CS8 
and CS9 of the Islington Core Strategy and Policies DM2.1 and 2.3 of the 
Islington Development Management Policies and the guidance within the 
Calabria Road Conservation Area Guidelines. 
 

7.2 P122193: 53 & 55, Calabria Road Erection of a single storey rear infill 
extension, enlargement of existing 2nd floor part width rear extension, 
erection of rear dormer, basement excavation and extension, associated front 
lightwell, alteration to side boundary wall and metal railings and installation of 
metal railings to front boundary of both 53 and 55 Calabria Road. (Approved 
11/12/12)  

7.3 P2013/2975/FUL: 89 Calabria Road Construction of a rear dormer. 
(Approved 25/11/12) 

          Enforcement: 

7.4 None 

           Pre-application: 

7.5  Q2013/4783/HH: Pre-app advice on erection of dormer roof extension, 
basement extension and single storey rear extension.  The principle of the 
development was considered acceptable subject to minor alteratio
[...]
ingle storey building which includes two 
classroom spaces near Bride Street frontage including 
access ramps and balustrade. Associated works.   

 

Case Officer Henrik Dorbeck 

Applicant Mr Ian Ship 

Agent AFL Architects 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 49

Agenda Item B3



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

 

 

Page 50



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Photo 1: View along Bride Street 
 

 
Photo 2: Location of proposed pod from Bride Street frontage 

Page 51



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
Photo 3: View towards proposed pod from 10 Bride Street rear garden 
 

 
Photo 4: Interface and boundary treatment with 10 Bride Street from within subject site 
 

Page 52



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
Photo 5: Existing pods constructed on Crossley Street boundary to illustrate construction    
and materials. 
 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a single storey pod structure 
housing two classrooms located adjacent to the existing St Mary Magdalene 
Academy (‘SMMA’) building on Bride Street. The proposed classroom has been 
assessed against relevant national and local policy documents.  

4.2 The proposal would not have any significant adverse impacts on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties in terms of visual bulk, overlooking or overshadowing, loss of 
light, or increased noise impacts. 

4.3 The design of the building is considered to be appropriate to the site and adjacent 
conservation areas and complies in relation to inclusive design requirements.  The 
proposal raises no issues with respect to transportation and highways, existing play 
space, or other matters raised. 

4.4 A si
[...]
R

FURLONG ROAD

31.8m

R
IN

G
C

R
O

F
T
 S

T
R

E
E
T

P
A

R
A

D
IS

E
 P

A
S

S
A

G
E

Playground

MACKENZIE R
OAD

R
H
O

D
E
S
 S

TR
E
E
T

FB

35. 1m

X
X

X

X

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXX

XXXXXX

XX

XX

X

X

X

X

X

XX

X
X

X
X

X

X

X
XX

XX

XXX

X

X

X
XX

XX
X
X

X
XX

XX

X

XXXX
XX

XX
XX

XXXX

XX

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X
XX

X

XX
XXX

XX

X

X

X
X

XX

X

X
X

XXXX
X

X

X

X

X

XX
X

X
X

X

X

X
X

X

X
XX

XXXXX

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 6th January 2015  

 

Application number P2014/2658/FUL  

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building No 

Conservation area Barnsbury Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Kings Cross & Pentonville Road Core Strategy Key 
Area, Barnsbury Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Top Floor Flat, 348 Caledonian Road, Islington, 
London N1 1DU 

Proposal Construction of a mansard roof extension to provide 
additional accommodation to top floor flat. 

 

Case Officer Krystyna Williams 

Applicant Mr Presley Orhue 

Agent SUNAN Architecture+Design 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 71

Agenda Item B4



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the terrace of 13 properties, including No. 
348 Caledonian Road (third from the left).  
 

Page 72



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
Image 2: Front Elevation of the application site and terrace at Caledonian Road 
 

 
Image 3: Rear Elevation of Caledonian Road taken from Bridgeman Road 
 

4.  Summary 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a mansard roof extension 
to provide additional accommodation to the existing top floor flat at 348 
Caledonian Road. The proposed roof level accommodation will include a 
living/dining and kitchen space. Three bedrooms and a bathroom will be 
located at second floor level.  

 
4.2 The application site comprises a three storey over basement, mid-terrace 

property located on the eastern side of Caledonian Road. The ground and 
basement levels are in retail use with residential above. This application 
relates specifically to the existing second floor flat. The building is not listed but 
is located within the Barnsbury Conservation Area.  

 

Page 73



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

4.3 The application was called in to committee by Councillor Convery and 
Councillor Perry. 

 
4.4 There have been two objections to the proposed development received from 

local residents. 
 
4.5 The proposed mansard roof extension will be finished in slate and include two 

timber sash windows to the front elevation and two to the rear to match the 
existing windows at the building. The mansard roof will be set behind the 
existing parapets and the rear valley roof will be retained.  

 
4.6 The proposed extension generally complies with established  planning policy, 

the Conservation Area Design Guidelines and the Islington Urban Design 
Guide.  

 
4.7 Consideration has been given to the effect of the proposed development on 

neighbouring amenities in terms of overlooking, loss of privacy, outlook and 
sense of enclosure. The proposal is considered acceptable in relation to 
neighbour amenity and does not raise any other issues. 

 
5.  SITE AND SURROUNDING 

5.1      The application site is situated on the eastern side of Caledonian Road and 
comprises a three storey mid terrace building (with lower ground floor) in 
mixed use as commercial with residential units above. The property is not a 
listed building however it does lie within Barnsbury Conservation Area. 

 
2. Situated directly to the rear of the site are No’s 116 - 118 Bridgeman Road. 

Located behind this is the Grade II Listed terrace of properties along Thornhill 
Crescent. 

 
6.  PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL)  

6.1  Full planning permission is sought for the construction of a mansard roof 
extension to provide additional accommodation to the top floor flat. The 
mansard will be set behind the existing front parapet and set in from the rear 
valley roof form.  

 
6.2 The mansard roof extension will be finished in slate and include two timber 

sash windows to the front elevation and two to the rear. These windows align 
and will match existing windows at the building.  

 
6.3 The existing second floor flat was originally granted planning permission as a 

one bedroom flat but is now is use as a two bedroom flat, will be extended to 
include three bedrooms and bathroom at second floor, and open plan 
living/dining and kitchen within the new roof space. It should be noted that to 
change the 1 bed unit into a 2 bed flat by internal partitioning only and with no 
external alterations would not have required planning permission. 

 
 

Page 74



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

7.  RELEVANT HISTORY: 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

P012151 - Conversion of basement into one-bedroom flat with garden access. 
Refused 29/01/2002. 
 

REASON: The proposed basement flat would not provide an adequate amount 
and quality of natural light and outlook to the main living areas and therefore 
would not provide an adequate standard of amenity for prospective occupiers, 
contrary to Policy D2, H3 and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan (2000). 

 

881982 - Use of the ground and basement floors as a restaurant involving a 
new 'shop' front and front forecourt alterations and conversion of the first and 
second floors into 2 no. one bedroom flats involving rear extensions to both 
floors. Approved 22/03/1991. 

 
Rele
[...]
3
6

8

3
1

7

3
2

5
Bank

3
1

3

39

3
1

5

2
7

3

C
o
a
tb

rid
g
e
 H

o
u
s
e

2
8

5

1
3

2

2
8

7

FB

1
 t

o
 1

5

6 to 21 XXXXX

X

X

XXXXX

XXX

XX

XXXX
X

XXX

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 356 Caledonian Road, London, N1 1DU
	P2014-3606-Ful Map

	B2 71 Calabria Road, London, N5 1HX
	P2014-4400-Ful.Map

	B3 St Mary Magdalene Academy, 475 Liverpool Road, London, N7 8PG
	P2014-2731-Ful-Map

	B4 Top Floor Flat, 348 Caledonian Road, London, N1 1DU
	P2014-2658-FUL- Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  6 January 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  6 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: R Perry (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
Gantly and Fletcher 

 
 

Councillor Rupert Perry in the Chair 
 

35 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Rupert Perry welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-
Committee would deal with the determination of the planning applications and outlined the 
procedures for the meeting. 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
In relation to Item B2, Councillor Poyser declared that he was a member of the Highbury 
Fields Association. This would not preclude him from taking part in the discussion on this 
item. 
 

39 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as follows: 
B3, B2, B1 and B4. 
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the signing of the minutes be deferred to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee as, 
due to an administrative error, they had not been attached the agenda.  
 

41 356 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N1 1DU (Item B1) 
Rear extension to existing garden flat at basement and ground floor levels with lightwell and 
rear extension to maisonette flat at first floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3606/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 In response to concerns about rubbish being left in the streets, the planning officer 
confirmed that there was scope to condition storage space. 

 Consideration was given to the existing extensions in the terrace and the impact of 
the proposed extension.  

 Concern had been raised by the Design and Conservation Officer that the proposed 
scheme would be full width and higher than one storey and the proposed first floor 



Planning Sub Committee A -  6 January 2015 
 

2 
 

half width element would obscure the original window at first floor and not on the 
staircase side. 
 

Councillor Rupert Perry proposed a motion to refuse permission as the scheme’s scale, 
height, size and mass would harm the enjoyment of the conservation area. This was 
seconded by Councillor Gantly and carried with the Chair exercising his casting vote as one 
member abstained from voting and the rest of the votes had been cast equally. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the reason outlined above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers. 
 

42 71 CALABRIA ROAD, LONDON, N5 1HX (Item B2) 
Demolition of existing rear/side extension. Erection of a full width rear/side extension at 
ground floor level with rooflights above. Creation of basement including steps and access 
door to rear garden. Loft conversion with dormer window. Screening to existing terrace and 
raised roof height. Replacement windows. Associated works to garden area. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/4400/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The previous application was refused due to the front light well and this had now 
been removed from the scheme. 

 As the property was a single family dwelling, the use of the roof terrace did not 
require planning permission. Whilst new railings would require planning permission, 
the current railings had been in place for more than four years so did not. 

 
Councillor Rupert Perry proposed a motion to add a condition that a construction 
management plan should be required. This was seconded by Councillor Fletcher and 
carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the 
officer’s report with the additional condition as outlined above, the wording of which was 
delegated to officers. 
 

43 ST MARY MAGDALENE ACADEMY, 475 LIVERPOOL ROAD, LONDON, N7 8PG (Item 
B3) 
Erection of a single storey building to include two classroom spaces near Bride Street 
frontage including access ramps and associated balustrading. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2731/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Following concerns that the school did not engage with its neighbours, the Chair had 
sent a letter to the school requesting that they liaise more closely with local 
residents. 

 The applicant confirmed that resident liaison meetings had been held for the first 
three years but these had stopped due to low attendance. 

 The original planning permission restricted the number of pupils on roll to 1,150. 
This number could not be exceeded without the school applying for planning 
permission to do so. 

 Two members raised concerns about proximity. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  6 January 2015 
 

3 
 

 Noise implications were considered. As the area in which the pods were to be 
located was currently used as outside learning space and the pods would be indoor, 
officers advised that there should be less noise. 

 
Councillor Rupert Perry proposed informatives reinforcing 1,150 as the maximum number of 
pupils on roll and requesting the school to reinstate resident liaison meetings. These were 
seconded by Councillor Fletcher and carried. 
 
The Chair exercised his casting vote as one member abstained from voting and the rest of 
the votes had been cast equally. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the 
officer’s report with the additional two informatives as outlined above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers. 
 

44 TOP FLOOR FLAT, 348 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N1 1DU (Item B4) 
Construction of a mansard roof extension to provide additional accommodation to the top 
floor flat. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2658/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Permission had been granted under delegated powers for extensions to Numbers 
350 and 352 Caledonian Road. 

 The proposed extension would be visible from Bridgeman Road. 
 
The vote to grant planning permission in line with the officer’s recommendation was lost. 
Councillor Gantly, seconded by Councillor Rupert Perry, proposed that the application be 
refused due to inadequate set back, the height of the extension and visibility from the 
private and public realm. The Chair exercised his casting vote as one member abstained 
from voting and the rest of the votes had been cast equally. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused due to inadequate set back, the height of the 
extension and visibility from the public and public realm, the wording of which was 
delegated to officers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  6 January 2015 
 

4 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
356 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N5 1HX 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
The proposed development by reason of its inappropriate design, excessive scale, massing, 
bulk and height is considered to form an overdominant and visually harmful feature to the 
rear of the host property. The development is considered to form a detrimental visual 
development when seen from the surrounding private realm; as such the proposal would fail 
to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the surrounding Barnsbury 
Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to CS policy 9, DM 
policies 2.1 and 2.3, Conservation Guidance note 10 and Islington’s Urban Design 
Guidance 2006. 
 
TOP FLOOR FLAT, 348 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N1 1DU 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
The proposed roof extension by reason of its inappropriate design, excessive scale and 
height is considered to form a visually harmful development. The proposal is considered to 
form a visually harmful feature which would be visible from both the public and private realm 
to the detriment of the character and appearance of the host building, wider terrace setting 
and Barnsbury Conservation area. The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to 
CS policy 9, DM policies 2.1 and 2.3, Conservation Guidance note 10 and Islington’s Urban 
Design Guidance 2006. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


